

No. 16-499

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOSEPH JESNER ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK PLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF OF  
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

WILLIAM J. ACEVES  
California Western  
School of Law  
225 Cedar Street  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 515-1589  
wja@cwsl.edu  
*Counsel of Record*

RALPH STEINHARDT  
The George Washington  
University Law School  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-5739  
rstein@law.gwu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover]*

PAUL HOFFMAN  
CATHERINE SWEETSER  
Schonbrun Seplow Harris  
& Hoffman LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
(310) 396-0731  
hoffpaul@aol.com  
csweetser@sshhlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONTRARY TO THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN ALL ITS FORMS ALLOWS FOR THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL LIABILITY ON CORPORATIONS.....	4
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION, WHICH FAILS TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL REMEDIES IN CASES OF SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES, IS ITSELF A VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
ADDENDUM: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	Add. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	11
<i>First Nat'l City Bank (FNCB) v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	15
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>In re Arab Bank</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 3, 10

<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979 (No. 15,612) (C.C. Va. 1818).....	13
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	13
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	13
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827) .....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2014).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	11

#### **TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS**

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	20
Basel Convention on the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and Their Disposal, Mar. 22, 1989, 1673 U.N.T.S. 57.....	6

Consolidated Version of the Treaty Establishing the European Community, O.J. C 340/3 (1997), 37 I.L.M. 79 .....	8
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-43.....	6
Convention on the Protection of the Environment Through Criminal Law, Nov. 4, 1998, E.T.S. No. 172.....	8
Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	6
Council of Europe Convention on the Prevention of Terrorism, May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. No. 196 (2005) .....	5
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	21
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	6
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	9

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197.....	7
International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid, Nov. 3, 1973, 1015 U.N.T.S. 243 .....	6
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	9, 18, 19
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 9, 1998, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/665 .....	22
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	5, 11

#### **INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES**

<i>Angonese v. Cassa di Risparmio di Bolzano SpA</i> , Case C-281/98 [2000] E.C.R. I-4139 .....	8
<i>Araya v. Nevsun Resources Ltd.</i> , 2016 BCSC 1856 (Can. B.C.).....	12
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20).....	11

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. GAOR 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006).....	18-19
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	17
Council of Europe, <i>Explanatory Report to the Convention on the Protection of the Environment through Criminal Law</i> (1998).....	8
Control Council Law No. 2, Providing for the Termination and Liquidation of the Nazi Organizations (Oct. 10, 1945).....	14
Control Council Law No. 9, Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Council Thereof (Nov. 30, 1945) .....	14
<i>Durand &amp; Ugarte</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (Dec. 3, 2001).....	21
<i>Garrido &amp; Baigorria</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39 (Aug. 27, 1998) .....	20



International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008).....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Business and International Humanitarian Law: An Introduction to the Rights and Obligations of Business Enterprises under International Humanitarian Law</i> (2006).....	16
OECD, Annual Report on the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises (2011) .....	16
Permanent Ct. of Int'l Justice, Advisory Committee of Jurists, <i>Procès Verbaux of the Proceedings of the Committee</i> , July 16th – July 24, 1920, with Annexes (1920).....	10
U.N. Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (CERD), <i>Considerations of Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (Feb. 2008) .....	9
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Gen. Cmt. No. 31 on the Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on State Parties to the Covenant [ICCPR], U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004).....	9, 19

U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/17/4 (July 6, 2011) ....	15
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, John Ruggie</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	15
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>The Corporate Responsibility to Protect Human Rights: An Interpretive Guide</i> (2011).....	15
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	19
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7, (July 21, 1989) .....	21
<i>Walrave and Koch v. Association Union Cycliste Internationale</i> , Case 36/74 [1974] E.C.R. 1405 .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Anthony Aust, *The International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism*, 5 Max Planck Yb. U.N. L 285 (2001) ..... 7
- Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Kiobel*, No. 10-1491 (U.S. filed Dec. 21, 2011) ..... 5
- William S. Dodge, *Corporate Liability Under Customary International Law*, 43 Geo. J. Int'l L. 1045 (2010) ..... 4
- Michael Koebelle, *Corporate Responsibility Under the Alien Tort Statute: Enforcement of International Law Through U.S. Torts Law* (2009)..... 17
- Jenny S. Martinez, *Antislavery Courts and the Dawn of International Human Rights Law*, 117 Yale L.J. 550 (2008) ..... 14
- Jordan Paust, *Nonstate Actor Participation in International Law and the Pretext of Exclusion*, 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 977 (2011) ..... 17
- Restatement (Third) of U.S. Foreign Relations Law (1987)..... 5, 10, 11
- Robert McCorquodale, *Waving Not Drowning: Kiobel Outside the United States*, 107 Am. J. Int'l 846 (2013)..... 13

Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> (3d ed. 2015).....	18
Ralph G. Steinhardt, <i>Determining Which Human Rights Claims “Touch and Concern” The United States: Justice Kennedy’s Filartiga</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1695 (2014) .....	4
James G. Stewart, <i>The Turn to Corporate Liability for International Crimes: Transcending the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 47 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 121 (2014) .....	17
